of the variables, their carrying value may differ from their realizable value. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets
are inherently volatile and that long-term price projections are highly unpredictable. Hence, the sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and
discount rate variations as included in this note allows every investor to reasonably challenge the financial impact of the assumptions used in the
LKAS 41 against his own assumptions.

Inter-relationship between key unobservable inputs
and fair value measurement.

The estimated average future sales price of timber may increase or decrease within
a +10% to -10% range.

The risk-adjusted discount rate of 14% may stimulate an increase or a decrease
between the ranges +0.5% to -0.5%

RENUKA HOLDINGS  PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 73

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

NOTE 12.1.4  - SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sensitivity variation on sales price
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied.
Simulations made for timber, shows that an increase or a decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the
net present value of biological assets:

Sales price fluctuation +10% 0 -10%
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Managed Timber

As at 31st March 2024  72,444,625  65,858,750  59,272,875

As at 31st March 2023  68,564,253  62,331,124  56,098,010

Sensitivity variation on discount rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made
for timber, shows that an increase or a decrease by 1% of the estimated discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of
biological assets:

Discount rate fluctuation +1% 0 -1%

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Manage Timber

As at 31st March 2024   61,123,045   62,331,124   68,783,759

As at 31st March 2023 59,880,923 54,076,741 58,727,916

RENUKA HOLDINGS PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 202474

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

NOTE 13 - INVESTMENTS

NOTE 13.1 - INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

AS AT 31ST MARCH
Effective Holding % COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023
Direct-Subsidiaries

Renuka Agro Exports Ltd 100.00% 100.00%  500,655,665  442,687,500

Shaw Wallace & Hedges Ltd 81.26% 79.72%  1,754,625,000  1,754,625,000

Renuka Enterprises (Pvt) Ltd 100.00% 100.00%  449,831,000  433,766,000

Sub-Subsidiaries  -   -

Ceylon Land & Equity PLC 58.88% 50.06%  -   -

Renuka Foods PLC 48.36% 48.54%  -   -

Renuka Agri Foods PLC 37.24% 31.77%  -   -

Renuka Agri Organics Ltd 39.76% 38.24%  -   -

Renuka Developments (Pvt) Ltd 32.74% 31.49%  -   -

Renuka Trading (Pvr) Ltd 42.75% 0%  -   -

Campbell Place Properties (Pvt) Ltd 76.51% 78.91%  -   -

Ceylon Forestry (Pvt) Ltd 18.28% 18.29%  -   -

Coco Lanka (Pvt) Ltd 30.75% 30.76%  -   -

Galle Face Properties Ltd 76.51% 78.91%  -   -

Kandy Plantations Ltd 30.47% 30.49%  -   -

The Cargo Boat Investment Company Ltd 47.99% 0.00%  -   -

Richlife Dairies Ltd 50.28% 48.36%  -   -

Shaw Wallace Ceylon Ltd 42.75% 41.13%  -   -

Shaw Wallace Properties Limited 42.75% 41.13%  -   -

Galle Face Capital Partners PLC 35.18% 34.08%  -   -

(-) Disposal of subsidiaries

 2,705,111,665  2,631,078,500

NOTE 13.1.1- FOLLOWING ARE THE GROUP INVESTMENTS DURING THE YEAR 31 MARCH 2024

 Renuka (Pvt) Limited
(Rs.)

 The Cargo Boat
Investments Limited (Rs.)

A. Consideration transferred

Cash consideration paid  151,214,400  573,081,168

Fair value of previous interest  181,195,918 -

Total Consideration  332,410,318  573,081,168

B. Identifiable assets acquired, and liabilities assumed

The following information summarizes the recognized amount of assets acquired
and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition.

Assets

Investment Property  300,000,000  -

Trade and Other Receivables  8,265,419 -

Other investments -  709,325,490

Cash and Cash Equivalents  34,910,517  7,418,350

 343,175,936  716,743,840

RENUKA HOLDINGS  PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 75

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

 Renuka (Pvt) Limited
(Rs.)

 Cargo Boat Investments
Limited (Rs.)

Liabilities

Deferred Tax Liability  (36,600,000)  -

[…]

The carrying amount of financial assets represent the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting
date was as follows.

NOTE 46 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTD.)

Sensitivity Analysis

A strengthening of the LKR, as indicated below, against the US Dollar and at 31st March 2024 would have increased/ (decreased) the equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exch.ange rate variances that the Group considered
to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting date. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.

Strengthening Weakening
Profit or Loss Profit or Loss

Rs. Rs.
31st March 2024

USD (15% movement)  100,025,093  (100,025,093)

31st March 2023

USD (15% movement) 118,154,462 (118,154,462)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A recoverable possible change of 800 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increase/ (decreased) equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variable, in particular foreign currency exchange rates,remain constant.

Group (Rs.) Company (Rs.)
2024 2023 2024 2023

Variable Rate Instruments 100 bp increase  (23,807,728)  (16,111,153)  30,726  47,023

100 bp decrease  23,807,728  16,111,153  (30,726)  (47,023)

Carrying Amount
2024 Rs. 2023 Rs.

Trade and Other Receivables  1,811,843,468  1,701,529,144
Amount Due from Related Companies 10,015 -

Short Term Investments in Deposit 810,210,585 578,696,085

Balances with Banks  380,620,984  957,886,954

3,002,685,052 3,238,112,183

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

RENUKA HOLDINGS  PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 107

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Impairment losses

The group establishes an allowance for impairment that represent its estimate of Expected Losses in respect of trade and other receivables.
The main components of this allowance are a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures, and a collective loss
allowance is determined based on historical data of payment statistics for similar financial assets.

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade & other receivables at the reporting date by geographic region was as follows.

2024 2023
Gross carrying